

# Mendocino County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	16-908	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Agreement			Status:	Approved	
File created:	8/22/2016			In control:	Health and Human Services	Agency
On agenda:	9/13/2016			Final action:		
Title:	Approval of Agreement with Alliance for Rural Community Health (ARCH) in the Amount of \$69,772, for Services That Assist Community Health Center Patients in Maintaining Their Enrollment in Medi- Cal in Fiscal Years 2016-17 and 2017-18					
Sponsors:	Health and Human Services Agency					
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. Agreemen	t 16-076				
Date	Ver. Action B	v		٨٥	tion	Result

### **To: Board of Supervisors**

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: September 13, 2016

<b>Department Contact:</b>	Bekkie Emery	Phone:	463-7761
Department Contact:	Megan Van Sant	Phone:	467-5963

Item Type: Consent Agenda

Time Allocated for Item: N/A

#### Agenda Title:

Approval of Agreement with Alliance for Rural Community Health (ARCH) in the Amount of \$69,772, for Services That Assist Community Health Center Patients in Maintaining Their Enrollment in Medi-Cal in Fiscal Years 2016-17 and 2017-18

#### **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Approve Agreement with ARCH in the amount of \$69,772, for services that assist community health center patients in maintaining their enrollment in Medi-Cal in fiscal years 2016-17 and 2017-18; authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director to sign any future amendments to the Agreement that do not increase the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

## **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

N/A

#### **Summary of Request:**

With this Agreement, the Mendocino County Health and Human Services Agency aims to improve the percentage of community health center patients who successfully complete the renewal process for Medi-Cal coverage. The project is intended to reduce attrition rates for our Medi-Cal population, thereby ensuring timely

#### File #: 16-908, Version: 1

access to primary health care needs and thus improve health. The Department of Health Care Services, Medi-Cal Eligibility Division, has provided this funding to counties through the implementation of SB18 to provide Medi-Cal outreach and renewal assistance services to our County's residents. The Agreement period is July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018.

#### **Alternative Action/Motion:**

Return to staff for alternate handling.

**Supplemental Information Available Online at:** N/A

#### Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: SB18 Medi-Cal Renewal Allocation Current F/Y Cost: \$69,772 Budgeted in Current F/Y: Yes

Supervisorial District: All

Vote Requirement: Majority

Annual Recurring Cost: N/A

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

**CEO Liaison:** Jill Martin, Deputy CEO **CEO Review:** Yes **Comments:**